#106 .
tech ... .. 1ps
Means Success In Electronic Servicing
Learning to Use the LC102 AUTO-Z TM
This Tech Tip is a self-study course about the
LC 102 AUTO-Z capacitor inductor analyzer. We
will take you through testing samples of each
type of component the LC102 is designed to test.

steps to program the LC102:
1. Press the beige (tannish colored)
COMPONENT TYPE key on the left of the panel
which corresponds to the capacitor you are
testing.
2. Enterthemarkedvalue into the gray NUMERIC
INPUT keys, followed by the beige pF or the uF
key.
3. Enter the capacitor's positive tolerance into
the numbered keys, followed by the white +%
key.
4. Enter the capacitor's negative tolerance (this
is often the same number as the positive
tolerance, but must be entered separately) into
the numbered keys, followed by the white -%
key.
5. Enter the capacitor's working voltage into the
gray keys (use 999 if the rating is 1000 volts or
higher), followed by the white V key.
You are now ready to test the capacitor. All non­
electrolytic capacitors should be tested for value
and leakage. Some (depending on their value)
will also be tested for dielectric absorption. Only
electrolytics greater than 1 uF, however, should
be tested for ESR, so an error message appears
in the digital display when testing other types.
To test the capacitor:
1a. Press and hold the beige CAPACITOR
VALUE key until a reading appears in the digital
display. The value will appear along with the
word GOOD or BAD in the right-hand part of the
display. The GOOD/BAD results depend on
whether the value is within the plus and minus
tolerance you entered earlier.
1 b. Connect the test leads together to simulate
a shorted capacitor. Repeat the test. Notice that
the display shows the word SHORT to indicate
the failure.
1 c. Reconnect to the capacitor leads.
Review: Always test non-electrolytic capacitors
for value and leakage. These two tests find most
bad capacitors. If a capacitor must store exact
values of DC voltage (such as in a sample-and­
hold circuit) you can also test for dielectric
absorption, as long as the value is larger than
0.01 uF. The ESR test, however, always shows
an error when testing non-electrolytic capacitors,
because the ESR test is only designed for
electrolytics.
Electrolytic Capacitors
The electrolytic capacitor requires all four tests
because they can fail in many ways. The initial
SENCORE LC102 AUTO-Z CAPACITOR· INDUCTOR ANALYZER 0
0
:J L C"I pF
I.: 01
PULL CHART
GOODI
Fig. 3: After connecting the non-electrolytic capacitor, perform the tests In this sequence as
you follow the Instructions In the body copy.
PO WER
'"
O
U. llTUI
AUTO OH
M •
Enter Data
TEST LEAD LEAD ZE RO
(!) t o:::.
PULL CHART
:............i..__0
L.::31.,:J'-t-Hi--. 0